A .	03-04-1999	D \$
FORM PTO-1595		ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFF
To the Honorable Commissione Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.	
 Name of conveying party(ies): Greg Jon Holcomb Steven Frederick Kohagen Kent Charles Johnson Robert J. Mehmen Carl E. Hoffmeier Simon Yan Additional name(s) of conveying party(<u>YES X NO</u> Nature of conveyance: <u>X</u> Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: <u>December 1</u> 	Addi Change of Name	e and address of receiving party(ies): e: terloo Industries nal Address: et Address: Ansborough Avenue : Waterloo :: IA zip: 43207 tional name(s) & address(es) attached? YES _X_NO
 <u>1999: January 8, 1999</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number If this document is being filed together A. Patent Application No.(s): (include series code or filing date) 	er(s): 09/215,532 with a new application, the execution date of th B.	e application is: Patent No.(s):
Ad	ditional application or patent numbers attached	Y YESX_ NO
 Name and address of party to whom condocument should be mailed: Name: Banner & Witcoff, L Address: 10 South Wacker Dr City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606 	td. ive 7. Tota <u>X</u> En 8. Shou reco	1 number of applications and patents involved: 1 1 Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPAC	CE
 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a is a true copy of the original do <u>Jon O. Nelson</u> Name of Person Signing Atty. Docket No.: <u>98,501 (10968</u> 	Jon o. Nols Signature	true and correct and any attached by OK <u>February 22, 1999</u> Date
		PATENT BFFI · 9794 FRAME · 0551

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No. 10968.77902Case No.: 98,501Serial No.:09/215,532Inventors:Greg Jon Holcomb, Steven Frederick Kohagen, Kent Charles Johnson,
Robert J. Mehmen, Carl E. Hoffmeier, and Simon YanDate of Execution of Application:12/15/98; 12/15/98; 12/15/98; 12/15/98; 1/4/99; 1/8/99Filing Date:December 18, 1998

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to:

Waterloo Industries, a corporation of the State of Iowa

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

TOOL CABINET

and identified as:

Case No. 98,501

in the offices of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

> PATENT REEL: 9794 FRAME: 0552

WITNESS my h	and and seal this <u>f</u> day of <u>Mecomhe</u> ,	1995 Jugon Jon Holcomb Greg Jon Holcomb
State of	IOWA	
County of	BLACK HAWK	
	egoing instrument was acknowledged before	me this 15 day of
		the this <u></u> day of
<u>, le romue (</u> , ,	1998 by Greg Jon Holcomb	Janute m Mullips NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my h	and and seal this $\frac{15}{2}$ day of \underline{Dec} ,	<u>I 495</u> . <u>Mewen Johngen</u> Steven Frederick Kohagen
State of	JOWA	
County of	BLACK HAWK	
The fore	egoing instrument was acknowledged before	e me this <u>$\frac{15}{2}$</u> day of
	1198 by Steven Frederick Ka	
······································	<u></u>	Janillo M Phillips NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my h	and and seal this 15 day of Dec_, 1	1998 A.C. Channon Kent Charles Johnson
State of	Tour	
County of	BLACK HAWK	
The fore	egoing instrument was acknowledged before	e me this <u>15</u> day of
December,	1998 by Kent Charles John	San
		Janille M Millips NOTARY PUBLIC

PATENT REEL: 9794 FRAME: 0553 WITNESS my hand and seal this 15 day of 26, 1998.

Robert J. Mehmen

State of	IOWA
County of	BLACK HAWK
The for	egoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{15}{100}$ day of
December,	1998 by Robert J. Mehmen
	And M Phillips NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my l	nand and seal this <u>4</u> day of <u>JAN</u> , <u>1999</u> . <u>Julie</u> <u>Mann</u> Oarl E. Hoffmeyer
State of	TUNOIS
County of	COOK "OFFICIAL SEAL"
The for	egoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>the</u> day of <u>PAULA G. HIGHT</u> <u>1999</u> by <u>ACLE NOFETTRELEC</u> <u>NOTARY PUBLIC</u> , STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/19/99 NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my l	hand and seal this 8 day of JAN 1999
State of County of	New York Richmand
The for	egoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>k</u> day of Jun. 1999
Tun.	1999 by Phyllis C. Quattrache Phy C. Quattra NOTARY/PUBLIC
	3 PHYLLIS C QUATTRACHE Notary Public - State of New York No. 01QU5080180 Qualified in Richmond County My Commission Expires June 16, 1999
	PATENT

REEL: 9794 FRAME: 0554

WITNESS my	hand and seal this $\sqrt{5}$ day of \underline{DEC}	<u> </u>
		Robert J. Mehmen
State of	IDWA	Robert 5. Freihlen
County of	BLACK HAWK	
The fo	pregoing instrument was acknowledg	ed before me this $\frac{16}{16}$ day of
	1493 by Robert J. Me	
		Janelle m Phillips
WITNESS my	hand and seal this <u>day of</u>	,
		Carl E. Hoffmeyer
State of		
County of		
	pregoing instrument was acknowledg	
	_, by	
		NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my	hand and seal this day of	,
		Simon Yan
State of		
County of		
-	oregoing instrument was acknowledg	ged before me this day of
	_, by	
		NOTARY PUBLIC
		3

PATENT REEL: 9794 FRAME: 0555

RECORDED: 02/26/1999